

No. 20-772

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WATERFRONT COMMISSION OF NEW YORK HARBOR,
Petitioner,

v.

PHIL MURPHY, GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
EDWARD WILLIAMS
JOSEPH M. MEYER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT AND CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS' DECI- SIONS.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S REASONS FOR REC- COMMENDING DENIAL ARE MERITLESS.....	7
III. SUIT BY NEW YORK IS NOT AN ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE REMEDY	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Connecticut v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Labor & Industry</i> , 985 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2021)	1, 6, 7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	3
<i>Entergy, Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	3
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	10, 11
<i>Georgia Railroad & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952)	3
<i>Hagood v. Southern</i> , 117 U.S. 52 (1886)	3
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	10
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014).....	8
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	6
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Commission</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	6
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	11
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	12
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	10
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	4
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	4
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	6, 7, 11
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	7

DOCKETED CASES

<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , No. 93-1151 (U.S.)	11
---------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §1251	12
3d Cir. IOP 9.3.1 (2018).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Table B-10—U.S. Courts of Appeals Judicial Business (Sept. 30, 2020), https://tinyurl. com/h6vppnxh	8
